

PENNSYLVANIA UTILITY LAW PROJECT

**118 LOCUST STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17101-1414**

HARRY S. GELLER, ESQ.
HGELLERULP@PALEGALAID.NET

**PHONE: (717) 232-2719
FAX: (717) 233-4088**

November 19, 2015

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING (E-FILING)

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

**RE: Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for :
Approval of Demand-Side Management :
Plan for FY 2016-2020, and Philadelphia : P-2014-2459362
Gas Works Universal Service and Energy :
Conservation Plan for 2014-2016, 52 Pa.Code :
§ 62.4 – Request for Waivers :**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Please accept for filing, on behalf of CAUSE-PA, the Main Brief and Certificate of Service in the above referenced proceeding.

Please feel free to contact me directly should you have any questions.

Very truly yours,



Harry S. Geller, Esq.
Senior Counsel
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
hgellerpulp@palegalaid.net
Telephone (717) 232-2719
Fax (717) 233-4088

Enclosure

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for :
Approval of Demand-Side Management :
Plan for FY 2016-2020, and Philadelphia : P-2014-2459362
Gas Works Universal Service and Energy :
Conservation Plan for 2014-2016, 52 Pa.Code :
§ 62.4 – Request for Waivers :

Table of Contents

- I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4
- II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 8
- III. LEGAL STANDARDS 9
- IV. CONTINUATION OF DSM PLAN 10
- V. PROPOSED NON-LIURP PROGRAMS 12
 - A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position..... 12
 - B. Proposed Non-LIURP Programs..... 12
 - C. Proposed New Pilot Program – Efficient-Fuel Switching 12
 - D. PGW On-Bill Repayment Program Proposal 12
 - E. OCA Confirmed Low-Income Outreach Proposal 15
- VI. DSM Cost Recovery Mechanisms 15
- VII. PGW Proposed Two New Cost Recovery Elements for ECRS..... 15
 - A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position..... 15
 - B. Conservation Adjustment Mechanism (CAM) 16
 - C. Performance Incentives..... 17
- VIII. DSM II Budget..... 18
 - A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position..... 18
 - B. Proposed Budgets (Non-LIURP Programs)..... 18
 - C. PGW Proposed Budget for CRP Home Comfort Program (LIURP)..... 18
- IX. CRP Home Comfort Program (LIURP)..... 22
 - A. Continuation of CRP Home Comfort as PFW’s LIURP within DSM II Portfolio..... 23
 - B. CRP Home Comfort Program Eligibility Criteria 23
 - C. PGW Proposed New Low-Income Multifamily (LIME) Program 24
 - D. Chapter 58 Waiver Requests..... 25

E.	De Facto Electric Heating Proposal	29
F.	Restore Service Program.....	35
X.	OTHER ISSUES	38
A.	OSBA Opinion Concerning the Restructure of CRP to Include a Price Signal.....	38
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	40

Appendix A – Proposed Findings of Fact

Appendix B – Proposed Conclusions of Law

Appendix C – Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C., 461 A.2d 1234, 1236 (Pa. 1983)..... 10
Pa. Industrial Energy Coalition v. Pa. PUC, 653 A.2d 1336 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)..... 17
Popowsky v. PUC, 13 A.3d 583 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)..... 17
Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC., 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)..... 9
Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950). 10

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 2203(8) 19
 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a). 9

Agency Decisions

UGI Utilities, Inc.- Gas Division, UGI Utilities, Inc.-Electric Division, UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc., and UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc., Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2017 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.74 and § 62.4., Final Order, Docket No. M-2013-2371824 (2015). 21

PECO Energy Company Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.74 and 62.4, Final Order, Docket No. M-2012-2290911 (July 8, 2015)..... 34

PGW Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 62.4, Final Order, Docket M. 2013-2366301 (August 22, 2014) .
 6, 20, 29, 37, 39

Regulations

52 Pa Code § 58.1 31
 52 Pa. Code § 58.4 7, 11, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32
 52 Pa. Code § 58.7. 34
 52 Pa. Code § 58.14 33, 34
 52 Pa. Code § 58.18. 26
 52 Pa. Code § 62.1 19
 52 Pa. Code § 62.3. 19, 38

Secondary Authorities

APPRISE, PGW Universal Service Program Impact Evaluation: Final Report, at vi (2014),
http://www.puc.state.pa.us/general/pdf/USP_Evaluation-PGW.pdf. 34

Pa. PUC, Press Release: Prepare for Cold Weather,
http://www.puc.state.pa.us/about_puc/press_releases.aspx?ShowPR=3474..... 33

Pa. PUC, Press Release: PUC Urges Consumers: Call Now to Restore Utility Service
http://www.puc.pa.gov/about_puc/press_releases.aspx?ShowPR=3472..... 36

Philadelphia Rates Highest Among Top 10 Cities for Deep Poverty, Phila. Inquirer, (September
26, 2014), available at http://articles.philly.com/2014-09-26/news/54322611_1_deep-poverty-poverty-line-south-philadelphia. 21
